Published

by

Authority

Price: Shs. 5,000



General Post Office

for transmission within East Africa as a

The Uganda Gazette

Vol. CXIII No. 71

4th November, 2020

CONTENTS	PAGE
The Electoral Commission Act -Notice	 2207
Marriage Act—Notices	 2207-2208
The Advocates Act—Notices	 2208
The Companies Act—Notices	 2208

General Notice No. 1385 of 2020.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION ACT

CAP. 140 Section 30(1)

NOTICE

APPOINTMENT OF THE RETURNING OFFICER FOR THE NATIONAL YOUTH COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE ELECTIONS.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Electoral Commission in accordance with Section 30(1) of the Electoral Commission Act, Cap. 140, that Mr. Umar Kiyimba, Head Election Management Department is hereby appointed Returning Officer in respect of the National Youth Conference convened to elect the National Youth Executive Committee.

The said election is scheduled for the period 4th November, 2020 to 6th November, 2020 at the London College of St. Lawrence Secondary School, Maya, Wakiso District,

ISSUED at Kampala this 2nd day of November, 2020.

JUSTICE BYABAKAMA MUGENYI SIMON, Chairperson, Electoral Commission.

General Notice No. 1386 of 2020.

THE MARRIAGE ACT

[Cap. 251 Revised Edition, 2000] NOTICE.

PLACE FOR CELEBRATION OF MARRIAGE

[Under Section 5 of the Act]

Registry No:

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Section 5 of the Marriage Act, I hereby licence the place for Public Worship mentioned in the Schedule hereto to be a place for the celebration of marriages.

SCHEDULE

Church — United Methodist Church Abole

Denomination — Methodists

Village — Abole

Parish — Ibakara

Sub-county - Koro

County - Tochi

District — Omoro

PROF. EPHRAIM KAMUNTU (MP), Minister of Justice and Constitutional Affairs. General Notice No. 1387 of 2020.

THE MARRIAGE ACT

[Cap. 251 Revised Edition, 2000]

NOTICE.

PLACE FOR CELEBRATION OF MARRIAGE

[Under Section 5 of the Act]

Registry No:

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Section 5 of the Marriage Act, I hereby licence the place for Public Worship mentioned in the Schedule hereto to be a place for the celebration of marriages.

SCHEDULE

Church — United Methodist Church Koch Goma

Denomination - Methodists

Village — Kal A1

Parish — Goma Kal

Sub-county — Koch-Goma

County — Nwoya

District - Nwoya

PROF. EPHRAIM KAMUNTU (MP),

Minister of Justice and Constitutional Affairs.

General Notice No. 1388 of 2020.

THE MARRIAGE ACT

[Cap. 251 Revised Edition, 2000]

NOTICE.

PLACE FOR CELEBRATION OF MARRIAGE

[Under Section 5 of the Act]

Registry No:

In EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Section 5 of the Marriage Act, I hereby licence the place for Public Worship mentioned in the Schedule hereto to be a place for the celebration of marriages.

SCHEDULE

Church — United Methodist Church District Center

Denomination — Methodists

Village — Bwonagweno

Parish — Iriaga

Sub-county — Laroo

County — Gulu Municipalilty

District — Gulu

PROF. EPHRAIM KAMUNTU (MP), Minister of Justice and Constitutional Affairs.





General Notice No. 1389 of 2020.

THE MARRIAGE ACT [Cap. 251 Revised Edition, 2000]

NOTICE.

PLACE FOR CELEBRATION OF MARRIAGE [Under Section 5 of the Act]

Registry No:

In EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Section 5 of the Marriage Act, I hereby licence the place for Public Worship mentioned in the Schedule hereto to be a place for the celebration of marriages.

SCHEDULE

Church — United Methodist Church Koch Coo-

Rom

Denomination — Methodists
Village — Okir
Parish — Coo-Rom
Sub-county — Koch-Goma
County — Nwoya
District — Nwoya

PROF. EPHRAIM KAMUNTU (MP),

Minister of Justice and Constitutional Affairs.

General Notice No. 1390 of 2020.

THE MARRIAGE ACT
[Cap. 251 Revised Edition, 2000]
NOTICE.

PLACE FOR CELEBRATION OF MARRIAGE

[Under Section 5 of the Act]

Registry No: 12010000027023-00360

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Section 5 of the Marriage Act, I hereby licence the place for Public Worship mentioned in the Schedule hereto to be a place for the celebration of marriages.

SCHEDULE

Church — Mubende SDA Church

Denomination - Adventist

Village — Kisekende Central
Parish — Kisekende Ward
Sub-county — South Division

County — Mubende Municipality

District — Mubende

HON. KAHINDA OTAFIIRE,

Minister of Justice and Constitutional Affairs.

General Notice No. 1391 of 2020.

THE ADVOCATES ACT, CAP. 267.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY.

It is hereby notified that an application has been presented to the Law Council by Okumu James, who is stated to be a holder of a Bachelor of Laws Degree from Makerere University, Kampala, having been awarded on the 24th day of January, 2013 and a Diploma in Legal Practice awarded by the Law Development Centre on the 21st day of June, 2019, for the issuance of a Certificate of Eligibility for entry of his name on the Roll of Advocates for Uganda.

Kampala, 29th October, 2020. STELLA NYANDRIA, for Secretary, Law Council. General Notice No. 1392 of 2020.

THE ADVOCATES ACT, CAP. 267.

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE OF ELIGIBILITY.

It is hereby notified that an application has been presented to the Law Council by Okello John Gabriels, who is stated to be a holder of a Bachelor of Laws Degree from Makerere University, Kampala, having been awarded on the 18th day of January, 2019 and a Diploma in Legal Practice awarded by the Law Development Centre on the 13th day of December, 2019, for the issuance of a Certificate of Eligibility for entry of his name on the Roll of Advocates for Uganda.

Kampala,

STELLA NYANDRIA,

29th October, 2020.

for Secretary, Law Council.

General Notice No. 1393 of 2020.

THE COMPANIES ACT, LAWS OF UGANDA, 2000.

(Act No. 1 of 2012) NOTICE.

Pursuant to Section 40(4) of the Companies Act, (No. 1 of 2012) Laws of Uganda, 2000, notice is hereby given that, **HENROB MEDICAL CENTRE LIMITED**, has been by a special resolution passed on the 12th day of June, 2020, and with the approval of the Registrar of Companies, changed its name to **HENROB HOSPITAL ZZANA LIMITED**, and that such new name has been entered in my Register.

Dated at Kampala, this 21st day of October, 2020.

ABALO LILLIAN, Registrar of Companies.

General Notice No. 1394 of 2020.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2012

TERRANOVA (U) LIMITED

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

MADE PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY

AT THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING of the DIRECTORS of TERRANOVA (U) LIMITED ("the Company") of P.O. Box 5482, Kampala; held on the 7th day of October, 2020, it was RESOLVED as follows;

VOLUNTARY

THAT the Company be wound up

WINDING UP: voluntarily

APPOINTMENT

THAT Jude Byamukama be appointed

OF LIQUIDATOR: as liquidator of the Company

PUBLICATION OF THE NOTICE:

THAT a notice of this resolution be advertised in the *Uganda Gazette* and

the Daily Monitor Newspaper.

FILING OF RESOLUTION:

THAT the Company arranges for the filing of this Resolution with the

Registrar of Companies

Dated at Kampala, this 7th day of October, 2020.

DR. AISHA BATARINGAYA,

MR. AGA SEKALALA JNR

MR. AGA SEKALALA JNR Director